

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

NO. DA 23-0136

STATE OF MONTANA,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM TREVOR CASE,
Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

*On Appeal from the Montana Third Judicial District Court, Deer Lodge
County, the Honorable Kurt Krueger, Presiding.*

Appearances:

Nathan D. Ellis
Ellis Law, PLLC
2047 North Last Chance Gulch, #482
Helena, Montana 59601
Phone: (406) 475-5900
Email: nate@ellis.law

Christopher R. Betchie
Hull, Swingley, & Betchie, P.C.
P.O. Box 534
Helena, Montana 59624
Phone: (406) 204-5710
Email: christopher@hullmtlaw.com

Austin Miles Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, Montana 59620-1401

Ben Krakowka
Deer Lodge County Attorney
800 Main Street
Anaconda, Montana 59711

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 4

ISSUES PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 6

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

Argument..... 21

 I. Neither the exigent circumstances exception nor the community caretaking doctrine excused the officers’ warrantless entry into Mr. Case’s residence more than 40 minutes after arriving on scene to perform a “welfare check” at the insistence of an ex-girlfriend..... 21

 1. While Federal interpretation of the exigent circumstances exception to the 4th Amendment allows for prompt entry in cases of in progress suicides under the emergency aid doctrine, Montana law clearly requires exigency plus probable cause in order to excuse a warrantless entry to a residence..... 22

 2. The U.S. Supreme Court has clearly held that the community caretaking doctrine does not permit police to make a warrantless entry into a residence, and as such, has impliedly overruled this Court’s holding in *Estate of Frazier v. Miller*. 31

 II. The State committed a Brady Violation by failing to disclose Sgt. Pasha had been shot at on June 19, 2021, approximately three months prior to the incident

in the above-entitled case, as this evidence went directly to the essential element of whether Sgt. Pasha’s apprehension of serious bodily injury was reasonable. 34

III. Assault on a peace officer objectively requires mor than the mere possession of a weapon or what reasonably appears to be a weapon, and requires some tangible or articulable use of the weapon. 42

Conclusion.....	44
Certificate of Compliance	46
Certificate of Service.....	47
Appendix	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Benn v. Lambert</i> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963).....	34
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973),.....	31
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....	19, 32, 33, 34
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Estate of Frazier v. Miller</i> , 2021 MT 85, 484 P.3d 912.....	20, 32
<i>Kills on Top v. State</i> , 273 Mont. 32, 41-42, 901 P.2d 1368 (1995).....	34, 35
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	35
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Bieber</i> , 2007 MT 262, 339 Mont 309, 170 P.3d 444.....	23
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 253 Mont. 37, 830 P.2d 1318, 1320 (1992)	29
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 2009 MT 192, 351 Mont. 95, 210 P.3d 144	19, 21, 23, 29
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2004 MT 385, 325 Mont. 110, 103 P.3d 1073	23
<i>State v. Hagberg</i> , 277 Mont. 33, 920 P.2d 86, 90 (1996).....	43
<i>State v. Hardaway</i> , 2001 MT 252, 307 Mont. 139, 36 P.3d 900.....	23
<i>State v. Ilk</i> , 2018 MT 186, 392 Mont. 201, 422 P.3d 1219	19, 34, 35

<i>State v. Kirn</i> , 2012 MT 69, 364 Mont. 356, 274 P.3d 746	43
<i>State v. Logan</i> , 2002 MT 206, 311 Mont. 239, 53 P.3d 1285	25
<i>State v. Lovegren</i> , 2002 MT 153, 310 Mont. 358, 51 P.3d 471	31, 32
<i>State v. Misner</i> , 234 Mont. 215, 763 P.2d 23, 25 (1988)	43
<i>State v. Ruggirello</i> , 2008 MT 8, 341 Mont. 88, 176 P.3d 252	25
<i>State v. Saale</i> , 2008 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 242.....	23
<i>State v. Saale</i> , 2009 MT 95, 350 Mont. 64, 204 P.3d 1220.....	23, 29
<i>State v. Saxton</i> , 2003 MT 105, 315 Mont. 315, 68 P.3d 721.....	25
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 2004 MT 275, 323 Mont. 204, 99 P.3d 210.....	43
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 2004 MT 151, 321 Mont. 489, 92 P.3d 1178.....	23, 25
<i>State v. Wakeford</i> , 1998 MT 16, 287 Mont. 220, 953 P.2d 1065	25
<i>U.S. v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S., 667 (1985).....	35

STATUTES

Montana Code Annotated § 45-5-210	40
Montana Code Annotated § 53-21-129	33
